

No. 23-852

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

JENNIFER VANDERSTOK, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
GUN VIOLENCE PROTECTION GROUPS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DANIEL GROOMS
COOLEY LLP
1299 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004

ADAM M. KATZ
RACHEL H. ALPERT
COOLEY LLP
500 Boylston Street
Boston, MA 02116

KATHLEEN R. HARTNETT
Counsel of Record
COOLEY LLP
3 Embarcadero Center
20th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94111
(415) 693-2000
khartnett@cooley.com

PATRICK J. HAYDEN
COOLEY LLP
55 Hudson Yards
New York, NY 10001

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

March 8, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Conflicts with the Gun Control Act	4
A. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Misconstrues the Act’s Text.....	4
B. Incomplete Firearms Have Long Been Recognized as “Firearms” Under the Act	7
C. The Fifth Circuit’s Ruling Subverts the Act.....	8
II. The Rule Addresses the Deadly Public- Safety Threat Ghost Guns Present While Preserving the Interests of Lawful Gun Owners.....	17
A. Ghost Guns Are Responsible For a Proliferation of Violence	17
B. The Recent Decline in Ghost Gun Recoveries Signals that the Rule Is Curbing Ghost Gun Related Violence	22
C. The Rule Does Not Interfere with Lawful Gun Owners.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 573 U.S. 169 (2014)	2, 10, 15
<i>Am. Broad. Cos. v. Aereo, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 431 (2014)	9
<i>Barrett v. United States</i> , 423 U.S. 212 (1976)	10, 14
<i>California v ATF</i> , No. 20-cv-06761, 2024 WL 779604 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 26, 2024).....	6
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008)	10
<i>The Emily</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 381 (1824).....	9
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 415 U.S. 814 (1974)	13, 14
<i>Loc. Union No. 38, Sheet Metal Workers’ Int’l Ass’n v. Pelella</i> , 350 F.3d 73 (2d Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	25

<i>New York State Rifle & Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Bruen, 597 U.S. 1 (2022)</i>	10
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones, 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)</i>	16
<i>New York v. Arm or Ally, LLC, No. 22-CV-6124, 2024 WL 756474 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 23, 2024)</i>	7
<i>Nicholas v. Saul Stone & Co., 224 F.3d 179 (3d Cir. 2000)</i>	5
<i>Shawano Gun & Loan, LLC v. Hughes, 650 F.3d 1070 (7th Cir. 2011)</i>	15
<i>Slack Techs., LLC v. Pirani, 598 U.S. 759 (2023)</i>	5
<i>Standard Oil Co. of Cal. v. United States, 685 F.2d 1337 (Cl. Ct. 1982)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Carney, 387 F.3d 436 (6th Cir. 2004)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Dotson, No. 1:11-cr-56, 2012 WL 76139 (S.D. Ind. Jan. 10, 2012)</i>	5
<i>United States v. Harris, 720 F.3d 499 (4th Cir. 2013)</i>	15
<i>United States v. Marzzarella, 614 F.3d 85 (3d Cir. 2010)</i>	16, 25

<i>United States v. Mobley</i> , 956 F.2d 450 (3d Cir. 1992).....	16
--	----

Statutes

18 U.S.C.	
§ 921.....	2, 3, 5, 6, 16
§ 922.....	9, 10, 13, 16
§ 923.....	13, 14, 16
§ 924.....	10, 14
Gun Control Act of 1968, Pub. L. No. 90- 618, 82 Stat. 1213.....	2

Rules

27 C.F.R.	
§ 478.92.....	16
§ 478.101.....	13
§§ 478.121.....	13, 16

<i>Definition of “Frame or Receiver” and Identification of Firearms</i> , 87 Fed. Reg. 24,652 (Apr. 26, 2022).....	2, 3
---	------

Legislative Materials

H.R. Rep. No. 90-1577 (1968).....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 116-88 (2019).....	16
S. Rep. No. 88-1340 (1964).....	12
S. Rep. No. 89-1866 (1966).....	11
S. Rep. No. 90-1501 (1968).....	9

Other Authorities

- Administrative Record Part 3, *City of Syracuse, et al. v. Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco, Firearms & Explosives*, 1:20-CV-06885, (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 8, 2020) (ECF No. 60-3), <https://bit.ly/3BTAgxX> 7
- Alex Glaze, ‘Ghost gun’ believed to have been used by 14-year-olds in Lansdowne shooting, CBS News (Sept. 12, 2023), <https://www.cbsnews.com/baltimore/news/ghost-gun-believed-to-have-been-used-by-14-year-olds-in-lansdowne-shooting/>..... 19, 20
- ATF Form 4473 (5300.9), <https://bit.ly/3CAv5Rl>..... 14
- ATF, *Part III: Crime Guns Recovered and Traced Within the United States and Its Territories* 5 (Jan. 11, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/3atfm65b> 23
- Ben Lambert, *New Haven Police See “Ghost Guns” On the Rise in City*, New Haven Register (Aug. 17, 2022), <https://bit.ly/3THs9e5>..... 22

Cal. Dep’t of Just. Off. of Gun Violence
Prevention, *Data Report: The Impact
of Gun Violence in California 20*
(Aug. 2023), [https://oag.ca.gov/
system/files/media/OGVP-Data-
Report-2022.pdf](https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/media/OGVP-Data-Report-2022.pdf)..... 22

Chicago Digital Team, *15-year-old boy
critically injured in accidental
Gurnee shooting involving 'ghost
fun': police*, ABC7 Chicago (Aug. 7,
2023), [https://abc7chicago.com/
gurnee-il-accidental-shooting-ghost-
gun-near-me/13613713/](https://abc7chicago.com/gurnee-il-accidental-shooting-ghost-gun-near-me/13613713/) 19

Chris Keating & Rob Taub, *Police:
Arrest made in weekend shooting of
Newark teen*, news12 New Jersey
(May 25, 2023),
[https://newjersey.news12.com/police-
arrest-made-in-weekend-shooting-of-
newark-teen](https://newjersey.news12.com/police-arrest-made-in-weekend-shooting-of-newark-teen)..... 19

Christian M. Wade, *State reports 75%
rise in 'ghost fun' seizures*, The Daily
News (July 10, 2023),
[https://www.newburyportnews.com/n
ews/regional_news/state-reports-75-
rise-in-ghost-gun-seizures/article_
827d9d1a-1c37-11ee-abae-
bff3ff000922.html](https://www.newburyportnews.com/news/regional_news/state-reports-75-rise-in-ghost-gun-seizures/article_827d9d1a-1c37-11ee-abae-bff3ff000922.html) 23

- Christine Chung, *Ghost Gun Investigation Leads to Raid in Upper East Side Luxury Building*, N.Y. Times (Mar. 9, 2023), <https://www.nytimes.com/2023/03/09/nyregion/christopher-fox-ghost-gun-arrest.html>..... 24
- Cindy Bae, *Recovery of ‘ghost guns’ used in crimes on the rise*, 11 Eyewitness ABC News (Aug. 25, 2022), <https://abc11.com/ghost-guns-private-firearms-new-york-city-eric-adams/12165627/>..... 23
- Digital Staff, *15-year-old used ghost gun in deadly shooting of teen at Delco corner store: police*, 6ABC Action News (Feb. 7, 2024), <https://6abc.com/first-degree-murder-delaware-county-samir-austin-deadly-shooting/14397393/> 20
- Ghost Gun Recoveries and Shootings*, Everytown (July 31, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/>..... 22
- Glenn Thrush, *“Ghost Guns”: Firearm Kits Bought Online Fuel Epidemic of Violence*, N.Y. Times (June 22, 2023), <https://tinyurl.com/pebsbctr>..... 17
- The History of Legally Buying Firearms Without an FFL*, 80% Arms Blog (Dec. 3, 2019), <https://bit.ly/3HClkFU>..... 12

Jason Kotowski, *BPD officer shielded women from gunfire during southwest Bakersfield standoff: reports*, KGET (Jan. 31, 2023), <https://www.kget.com/news/crime-watch/bpd-officer-shielded-woman-from-gunfire-during-southwest-bakersfield-standoff-reports/> 21

Jeremy Harris, *Boys arrested after Seattle carjacking, pursuit were armed with 'ghost guns,'* KOMO News (Feb. 19, 2024), <https://komonews.com/news/local/kids-arrested-in-seattle-carjacking-and-pursuit-were-armed-with-so-called-ghost-guns-charged-high-speed-chase-greenwood-south-lake-union-bitter-lake-gun-recovered-family-justice-center-king-county-crime> 20

JSD 80% Lower Receivers, Jigs, and Gun Parts Kits, JSD Supply, <https://bit.ly/3rKrgqj> (last visited Mar. 7, 2024) 5

Justin Berger, *Law enforcement trained on how to identify ghost guns*, ABC 13 News (Apr. 6, 2023), <https://wlos.com/news/local/law-enforcement-trained-on-how-to-identify-ghost-guns> 23

- LAPD Officer Shot in Hand With Ghost Gun, Suspect in Custody*, PATCH (Feb. 19, 2024), <https://patch.com/california/los-angeles/lapd-officer-shot-hand-ghost-gun-suspect-custody> 21
- Lower Receiver, SS-Arms*, <https://bit.ly/3GAVvVo> (last visited Mar. 7, 2024) 12
- Monica Brich, *Teen arrested in connection with murder of Logan County man in Louisiana*, Arkansas Democrat Gazette (May 9, 2023), <https://www.arkansasonline.com/news/2023/may/09/teen-arrested-in-connection-with-murder-of-logan/> 20
- Nic Garcia, *New details released in deadly shooting of Selma police officer*, ABC 30 Action News (Feb. 4, 2023), <https://abc30.com/selma-police-officer-gonzalo-carrasco-jr-killed-in-line-of-duty-fresno/12765989/> 22, 23
- Pam Robinson, *Teen Arrested After Shooting Himself in Hand*, Huntington Now (July 9, 2023), <https://huntingtonnow.com/teen-arrested-after-shooting-himself-in-hand/> 19

Press Release, City of East Palo Alto
Police Dep't, Officer Shot During
Arrest, Suspect Arrested with Fully
Automatic Ghost Gun (Jan. 12,
2023),
<https://www.cityofepa.org/police/page/press-release-officer-shot-during-arrest-suspect-arrested-fully-automatic-ghost-gun> 21

Press Release, City of Los Angeles,
LAPD Releases End of Year Crime
Statistics for the City of Los Angeles
2023, at 2-3 (Jan. 24, 2024),
<https://mayor.lacity.gov/news/lapd-releases-end-year-crime-statistics-city-los-angeles-2023> 24

Press Release, Dep't of Just., Fact
Sheet: Update on Justice
Department's Ongoing Efforts to
Tackle Gun Violence (June 14, 2023),
<https://tinyurl.com/mt2wx2ce> 23

Press Release, Queens County Dist.
Att'y, Brothers Charged After
Seizure of Homemade Explosives,
Ghost Guns in Their Astoria
Apartment (Jan. 29, 2024),
<https://queensda.org/brothers-charged-after-seizure-of-homemade-explosives-ghost-guns-in-their-astoria-apartment-photo/> 24

R&B Tactical Tooling, https://web.archive.org/web/20210924050725/https://www.rbtacticaltooling.com/about/ (last visited Mar. 7, 2023)	12
<i>Readily</i> , Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1889 (1965).....	8
Rob Low, <i>East High shooting suspect killed himself with ghost gun, failed prior diversion program</i> , COLORADO FOX 31 (Mar. 23, 2023), https://kdvr.com/news/local/east-high-shooting-suspect-killed-himself-with-ghost-gun-failed-prior-diversion-program/	18
Staff Report, <i>Teen arrested on weapon, assault charges in CT shooting of women</i> , Hartford Courant (Oct. 23, 2023), https://www.courant.com/2023/10/23/teen-arrested-on-weapon-assault-charges-in-ct-shooting/	20
<i>Untraceable: The Rising Specter of Ghost Guns</i> , Everytown for Gun Safety (May 14, 2020), https://everytownresearch.org/report/the-rising-specter-of-ghost-guns/	13

Wes Young, *Police: Gun used at Forsyth Tech on Thursday was a “ghost gun” that had no serial number*, Western-Salem Journal (Mar. 31, 2023), https://journalnow.com/news/local/crime-and-courts/ghost-gun-in-forsyth-tech-shooting-winston-salem/article_3e408aca-cfdb-11ed-8967-1b6472b3e6c9.html 18
